. ( (~ ; (' .

RADIATOR GUARD

OIL TANK CONTROL VALVE CONTROL LEVER JACK PISTON LEVER ARM LINK

TRACTOR MOUNTING

CYLINDER BRACKET

END CUTTING EDGE

RUNNER END BIT

MODEL B6X — GENERAL ARRANGEMENT :




B6X BULLDOZER
PARTS CATALOG

Table of Contents

Starting

on Page
General Arrangement. ® 5 ® o o o o 8 o & s o e s s o e 1
Mounting Instructions. . . e liTe Far ‘ot Fial fersiek it banite . 5

PARTS PLATES:

HYQEAQULECS o s o'ls Foieiile o o s s o el lerieiie) e ikl ot e 19
L Jack . . L ] L] . L] L] Ll L] L] L] . L] L] L] . L] L] L] L] - L] . 13
HSCK BRACKOT . 5 oive o aiie o o w s v eilien e et et 10
Link & L] L] L ] . L] . L] L] L] L] L] L] L] L] . L] . Ll o Ll L] . 17
Main Frame and Blade « « « ¢ « o o o o o o o o o o 7
BASTON LOVOT ARM e en s 5 s s o io 1o o e feizalilaielt sulle 15
Power Take-Off e ® e @ o ® ® o ® © ° 8 ° e o ° e 36
Pump L] L] L] L] L] L ] . L @ L] @ L ] - L] L] . . . . L] L] L] L] 27
Radiator Guard L] L] L] L] .. . L] . Ll L] . L L] . L] L] L L] 37
Tractor Mounting. s oiis o-ai o o % o o o e feleiiaiiein 18
valve' L ] L] L] L] . . L] L ] & L] . L] L] L] L . . a L ] . . - 26

LaPLANT-CHOATE MANUFACTURING CO., INC.
Cedar Rapids, lowa, U. S. A.



MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

For Standard B6X Bulldozer for use wlth 35-40 Diesel and Gas

Tractors and RD-6 Tractors
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS

Forward: Mount all parts which are bolted to the tractor
including the main frame bearing assembly, the cylinder bracket
plate assemblies, and the hydraullc arrangement including the
tank, valve, pump, and piping. Fl1ll tank wilth fresh motor
lubricating oil using S.A.E. 40, or medium, in summer; and
S.A.E. 20, or light, in winter. Tank 1s to be filled to 4" from
top. Lifting arm can now be operated in order to connect up
to links when tractor is driven into main frame. Rear end of
main frame must be blocked up to the same height as the main
frame bearing in order to drive tractor into place. Roadbullder
can then be hooked or pinned into place with pin.

The following 1s the procedure to use in mounting the above
assemblies on the tractor:

1. To Mount Main Frame Axle Bearing: Remove plugs from
tapped holes in side of recoil spring housing in tractor and
plugs in the four tapped holes directly below the recoil spring
housing pad in the web of the main frame channel. Maln frame
bearings are held in place at the top by four 3/4" x 3-1/4"
studs. For hooking the lower angle of the main frame bearings
to the tractor channel use three 5/8" x 3-1/4" SAE bolts and
one 5/8" x 2-1/4" SAE bolt. Bolts and studs are found in the
. packing boX.

2. To Mount Oilers: Before mounting front cylinder brack-
. et support plates as outlined in paragraph No. 3, install two
lubricator assemblies found in packing box. These are to be
installed on the front idler wheel oiler. This 1s necessary in
order to use the "Caterpillar" grease gun on this oiler after
the cylinder bracket plates are installed.

3. To Mount Cylinder Bracket Side Plates: Mount cylinder
pracket side plates at the front of the track frame channels
by using six 5/8" x 4-3/4" SAE bolts per plate on each side.

IMPORTANT: On tractors which do not have holes provided
for cylinder bracket plates, it will be necessary to drill three
additional holes in each track frame channel using a 21/32 drill
Holes are to be located as follows: First, remove four front
truck roller bearing bolts. Also the four guard bolts on each
side of the front truck roller bearing. Next, bolt cylinder
bracket plates into place against the web of the track frame
channel resting casting agalnst lower flange of channels. Lilne
tne two center vertical holes with those of the front truck
roller bearing. Use elght bolts 5/8 x 3-1/4 and eight bolts
5/8 x 4-1/2 found 1In packing box. Cylinder brackets are now
properly located. Use horizontal holes in casting for locatlon
and pilot for drilling the 21/32 holes. Use twelve 5/8 x 4-3/4
bolts found in the pacKing box.

5



Assemple the cylinder pivot trunnion, Jack, and piston
lever arm, in place before bolting cylinder bracket side plates
securely. J i

4. To Mount Rear Pump: Remove bevel gear inspection
cover from rear of transmission case, disengage master clutch,
and shift gears to neutral allowing free movement of the upper
transmission shaft. Insert the extension shaft into coupling
and place on end of extension shaft. Lift pump into place
inserting pump drive shaft into extension shaft coupling and
bolt securely. ‘

4A. To Mount Front Pump: It 1s necessary to remove the
radiator assembly in order to engage the 1lnside extension shaft
internal gear onto the spur gear at the end of the crank shaft.
On 40 Diesel and RD-6 tractors it 1s necessary to bolt packing
ring assembly No. 19214 in place, after inside extension shaft
has been assembled. Assemble radiator back into place and bolt
front pump on radiator bottom tank using four studs.
Install first a vellumoid gasket,

between the pump and the radiator tank.
Tractors equipped with holes in the radiator tank for front
pumps begin on Diesel 40 tractors with No. 3G717, Gas 40 tractors
with No. 5G119, and R-5 tractors with No. SE3090. On tractors
below the above numbers it will be necessary to order radiator
bottom tank No. 2B7652 for the Diesel 40, tank No. 2B7238 on the
Gas 40, and tank No. 2B7238 on the R-5 tractors from the Cater-
plllar Tractor Company.

_ When installing the front pumps on 50 tractors, which have
a lock cut out in the shape of a hexagon for the crank Jaw nut,
remove the "Caterpillar" lock and install screw lock No. 20267
which is a flat washer lock found in the packing box. Screw
lock 1s to be installed between the crank Jaw nut and spur gear
on the crank shaft, inserting key into key way of crank shaft.
To lock nut, turn edges of screw lock over onto the hex flats
of the Jaw nut.

5. To Mount 01l Tank and Valve: 011 tank and valve are
assembled at the factory on a base plate and are to be mounted
on the right hand fender through fender holes in the tractor
which can be readily located. Refer to plate for piping
arrangement.

Tank strap assembly will be found in packing box. Place
strap around tank fastening one end to seat capscrew at slde and
clamp other end of strap to rear of seat at nearest seat cushilon
capscrew. Place filler block between tank and seat side and
draw strap tight.

Tractor 1s now ready to be driven into main frame assembly.
Connect 1ink into place on top of frame. Lean same against top
of blade. Jack rear end of main frame so that main frame bear-
ing Jaw 1s the same height as the main frame bearing or stub
axle. Drive tractor into place connecting the rear Jaw by means
of pin and using hydraulic pressure to raise or lower the 1ift-
ing arms to correct height to insert 1link bolt.

6



C C

c

UG080 =0 O Ee OO 0 0a i -0, 0

22I8I-RUNNER ASSEM._____ __ __ __ 2

2-SAE CAPSCREW 3/4'X 6—I/4___22457
2-SAE HEX NUT 3/4_ ___ _ _ _ 275

00000

R

I

2-RUB IRON ROLLER_ _______

2--ROLLER PIN. _____ _______ 20143
2--M.F. BEARING JAW_________20070
2--PIN ASSEMBLY___________ 30967

2-M F JAW SPACER WHEN USED..24764
FOR GAS TRACTORS ONLY

2-COTTER 3/8X2—3/4___ _ __ 3065

MAIN FRAME, BLADE GROUP

22544 -CUTTING EDGE ____
2640—PLOWBOLT 5/8'X 2 *3HD._ _ __ 5

22540-MAIN FRAME & BLADE GROUP__|

(COMPLETE)

PLATE 7§g_J

MAIN FRAME AND BLADE B6X — 1 TO 51, INCL.




O-0O000 © O O OO0 O0OQ 00 0O C O ofjocoooo

i R AN
22462—~RUNNER ADJ. SHAFT_ _ _ .2
22460--WASHER - - o oo 2 2—END CUTTING EDGE __ _ 27357
34393--ADJ. SHAFT ASSEM._______ 2 iO—PLOWBOLT _ .. . 2668
33695--FELTom oo ool __ 2
27345--RUNNER & BUSHING ASSEM....2 27334-CUTTING EDGE___________| f
2--RUNNER ADJ. BAR________. 2668—-PLOWBOLTS _ . _ 13

22540A=MAIN FRAME & BLADE GROUF.|
(COMPLETE)

IF ONE PIECE CUTTING EDGE WITH ABOVE
HOLE SPACING IS WANTED ORDER *3306|

22247 -~-SHOE HALF SOLE____..2
2636 --PLOWBOLTS . _ . _ ¢ 4
4-PLOWBOLTS _ __ __ _ _ __..2642

2-RUB IRON ROLLER________
2--ROLLER PIN_ _.___ o ___
2--M.F. BEARING JAW________. 24763
2--PIN ASSEMBLY.____.______30967—

2~-M F JAW SPACER WHEN USED..24764-
FOR GAS TRACTORS ONLY

2-COTTER 3/8 X2—3M4__ __ __ 3065

I-R.H. END BIT ASSEM.________ 27300
--L.H. END BIT ASSEM.________ 2730l
6-PLOWBOLTS __ __ _ _ __ __ .. 2668

MAIN FRAME, BLADE GROUP ) PLATE 1OO3

MAIN FRAME AND BLADE B6X — 52 TO 81, INCL.

. J < <



>

9

‘\‘

e

IHOOOOO

O OO0 OO0 00 0O 0o o0

OOOOOH
N

22462--RUNNER ADJ. SHAFT__.____ 2
22460--WASHER____ _______ _______. 2
34393--ADJ. SHAFT ASSEM.____..__ 2

I-RH. END CUTTING EDGE_____ 33225
I-L.H. END CUTTING EDGE._____ 33226
IO--PLOWBOLTS 5/8 X 2 *3HD..._2668

8-CAPSCREW

R TR

27334--CUTTING EDGE___ _______._ 1
2668---PLOWBOLTS 5/8X2 ®3HD.__i3

[22540C‘MAIN FRAME & BLADE GROUF.J
(COMPLETE)

PTG ITITI OIS
I SOIIIIIIIGFTF7,

2636---PLOWBOLTS 5/8X|-3/4...4
4-PLOWBOLTS 5/8X 2-1/4....2642

2-RUB IRON ROLLER________
2--ROLLER PIN_ _________.___ 20143
2--M.F. BEARING JAW..___.._.24763
2--PIN ASSEMBLY..____.._._30967
2--M.F. JAW SPACER (WHEN USEDI24764

I--R.H. END. BIT ASSEM.________
-L.H. END BIT ASSEM._._____._. 27 301
6-PLOWBOLTS 5/8X2 “3HD._.__. 2668

PLATE g8g |

. MAIN FRAME, BLADE GROUP

B6X — 82 AND UP

MAIN FRAME AND BLADE



4-SAE CAPSCREW-_.___2363
4-LOCKWASHER _ _ __ __ ___ 554

1221

[22539-TRUNNION SHAFT_ _ _|
3802-USSHEX.SLOTTED NUT._2
BO45-COTTER PIN.

22550 RH.OUTSIDE CYL.BKT.PL.|

<a—1—22548 RH.INSIDE CYL.BKT, PL.|
(INCLUDES MOUNTIN BOLTS)

Agwl' SHOWN)

I05-SAE. CAPSCREW_ — __2
748-SAE.HEX.NUT__ ___2
54- LOCKWASHER ___ _ __ 2

2 - -.CAP 15,
4-SAE. CAPSCREW _ _ __ 225289 22092 T HEAX SCRTEW__ =0
4-4LOCKWASHER__ __ __ __ 554 RS S HEX ML . e 8

556— LOCKWASHER __ __ 6

22473 RH. CYL. BKT. GROUP.
I-TRUNNION SHAFT____ _22539
2USS HE X, SLOTTED NUT-_-38902]
2COTTER PIN____ 3049
HH,OUTSIDE CYL.BKT. PL_2255I
ILH.INSIDE CYL.BKT, PL._22548 —
(INCLUDE® MOUNT ING BOLTS)
(NOT SHOWN)
2-SAE. CAPSCREW____ ____ 5|05
2-SAE HEX. NUT_______ 2748
21LOCKWASHER _ __ ____ _ 5
A
I~
23632-SAE CAPSCREW__ __4
//)\\ "{5 54——LOCKWASHER_____ _ 4

6-SAE. CAPSCREW__ _ _ 220!

22529-SAE. CAPSCREW_ __4
554— LOCKWASHER___ _ 4

B6X — | TO 73, INCL.

22474

LH.CYL, K BKT, GROUP,

JACK BRACKET

B6-SAE. HEX. NUT___.___ 2746
6-LOCKWASHER____ _ __ 556
LAPLANT-CHOATE .

10

J

r



4-SAE. CAPSCREW__ _ __ 22529
4 L OCKWASHER 554

32547 RH. CYL. BKT. GROUP.

22539-TRUNNION SHAFT_ _ _|
BS02-USSHEX.SLOTTED NUT._2
BO049-COTTER PIN. -2

—3254] RH.OUTSIDE CYL.BKT.PL.I

“*——32538 RH.INSIDE CYL.BKT, PL.1I
(INCLUDES MOUNTIN'BOLTS)

A&" SHOWN)
IOS-SAE. CAPSCREW_. . __2
748-SAE.HEX. NUT_ _ __2
554- LOCKWASHER . . ___ 2
//\\\
N
==

[2224 |-SAE.CAPSCREW_ _ __6
2750~ SAE. HEX. NUT.

556— LOCKWASHER _ _ __6

I-TRUNNION SHAFT___ _22538
2USS HE X, SLOTTED NUT__3802
2COTTER PIN________304S

HH,OUTSIDE CYL.BKT. PL_32542 —

ILH.INSIDE CYL.BKT, PL._32540 —
(INCLUDES® MOUNT ING BOLTS)

(NOT SHOWN)
2-SAE. CAPSCREW_______ 510!
2-SAE HEX. NUT ____ ___ 27486
21O0CKWASHER ___ __ _ 5

6-SAE. CAPSCREW__ _ __ 22241
B-SAE. HEX. NUT__ _ _ __ 2750
6-LOCKWASHER____ _ ___ 556

23632-SAE CAPSCREW__ __4
554—_LOCKWASHER ____ 4

22529-SAE, CAPSCREW_. __4
554— LOCKWASHER ___ _4

BoX — 74 TO 88, INCL.

AP CANT CHORTE W Co etk CYL. BKT. GROUP,
LAPL - . 5 & R 11

JACK BRACKET




2-BEARING LINER__.__.33300

4-SAE. CAPSCREW__
4-1L.OCKWASHER

4-SAE. CAPSCREW__ _ __ 22529
4 L OCKWASHER 554

[22539-TRUNNION SHAFT_ _ _|
(38C2-USSHE X.SLOTTED NUT..2
C249-COTTER PINe e

32541A-RH. OUTSIDE CYL.BKT.PL.I

~m—r— 32539A-RH. INSIDE CYL.BKT. PL.I
{I NCLUDE SMOUNTING  BOLTS)

2746-SAE. HEX. NUT_____2

gwr SHOWN)
{EIOS-SA . CAPSCREW . ——_2
554- LOCKWASHER _ _ . .2

224 |-SAE.CAPSCREW___ __ 6
2750- SAE.HEX. NUT___ _ _ 6
556~ L OCKWASHER _ _ ___ 6

1 TRUNNION "SHAFT_ ... _225389|
2455 HE X, SLOTTED NUT.__3902,
2COTTER PIN_ ___ ___ _ 3049

HH,OUTSIDE CYL . BKT. PL _32542A

I-ILH.INSIDE CYL.BKT, PL._32540A —
(INCLUDES MOUNT ING BOLTS)

{NOT SHOWN)

2-SAE. CAPSCREW_______ 5105
2-SAE HEX. NUT________ 2746
2L OCKWASHER _ __ __ . _ 554

6~SAE. CAPSCREW__ . _ 22241

6-SAE. HEX. NUT__ ._ _ _ 2750

8-LOCKWASHER____ __ __55S6
LAPLANT- CHOATE .

[33300-BEARING LINER___ _ _2

S
23632-SAE.CAPSCREW_ __ __ 4
554~ LOCKWASHER__ ____ _4

\

WS

22529-SAE, CAPSCREW... __4
554— LOCKWASHER_..__ __4

32548A L H CYL, BKT, GROUP,
12

B6X —89 AND UP

JACK BRACKET



- »’ »

1-SHOULDER BUSHING..2i93
I-STREET ELBOW.___2i43

2804-ELBOW__ __ _ _ __ ______.__ |
651949 -NIPPLE_ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ . __ |
2750-SAE HEX NUT 3/4_______4
556 - LOCKWASHER 3/4___ ___ __ 4

€1

~JACK GROUP. _ _ _ _______
I- JACK GR (Egss FITTINGS)
SEE PLATE 502

1-TRUNNION GROUR. _ . __. 16818

' 256594 JACK & TRUNNION GROUP (TWO GROUPS REQUIRED PER MACHINE) 805
JACK AND TRUNNION B6X — 1 AND UP




“I-CYLINDER BASE 8 STUD ASSEM.._3098¢

(4!

RO - S e 309i8A
2-PISTON RING. - — - __. 30988
1-CUP LEATHER - < o e 30987-
1-STREEY BLBOW. - _ = _ - __: ZMS\

—

/—SOSN-CYLINMR HEAD GASKET___ ____ |

—

SOAAMNANNNNY

>

51951 - CYLINDER HEAD 8 PIPE ASSEM._ _ .1

2216 - PACKING ASSEM.
RI6O ~GLAND: . s et T e |

309428 - JAW BOLT.
3073 - COTTER PIN /2 X 2-1/2_____%

30964 -PISTON ROD ASSEM.__—— - i

30806-STUD- = - oo 2

2746 - SAE HEX NUT 5/8________._ 2

3049- COTTER PIN 1/4 X'3.________ ] 21693-SPL. SAE HEX NUT 5/8______ 6

30976- PISTON NUT______________ 1 554 — LOCKWASHER 5/8__ _________ 6

: __30940A - JACK GROUP COMPLETE (TWO GROUPS REQUIRED PER MACHINE) 502
JACK

B6X — | AND UP

c



ST

J J >

/30979—LONG BUSHING_ _____| |

2-SHORT BUSHING_____30980

30913—PISTON LEVER ARM__|

2987-ZERK ___ ___ ___ __ _ -3

30890 PISTON LEVER ARM GROUP 194

PISTON LEVER ARM B6X — 1 TO 88, INCL.




91

/30979—LONG BUSHING.. _____| |

2-SHORT BUSHING____ _33!8

30913B-PISTON LEVER ARM__I

2987-ZERK_._______ ___ 3

30890A PISTON LEVER ARM GROUP PLATE 108l

PISTON LEVER ARM " B6X — 89 AND UP

C N ol C




L1

130942A-UPPER LINK BOLT__}

3073 COTTER PIN_ _ __ _|
I- LOWER LINK BOLT_ _19074

| COTTER PIN_ __ __ __ 3073

22 499-LIFTING LINK___I

22118 LINK GROUP (2 groups required per.machine)

111 6

LINK

B6X— 1 AND UP




I-MF.JAW BEARING_ _ __20734

FSTUB AXLE WASHER___30973

S A SI  -
4-SAE.HEX. NUT_ _ ___2750
4-LOCKWASHER_ __ __ __ _556

81

=
LH T~
—__: |

\'-4

=

22526  TRACTOR MTG.GROUP

22522RH STUB AXLE ASSM.__I
225231 H.STUB AXLE ASSM_I

22089I-SAE -CAPSCREW_ __3

22093 SAE.CAPSCREW_ _ _|

2746 -SAE. HEX.NUT____ 4

554-LOCKWASHER _____ 4
117

TRACTOR MOUNTING

e

B6X — 1 AND UP

e




I-VALVE LEVER ASSEM.. __ _ _ _
1-C.V. VALVE ASSEM._ __ __ ___
|-BREATHER TUBE ASSEM

|-L.P. HOSE I-1/4 X 5-1/2_ _ _ ___| 6971
2-CLAMP 1-1/4 2969

1-TANK 8 VALVE BASE PLATE ASSM..31086
(INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC)

22140 - PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D-6 TRACTOR

16544 -POWER PIPE =

i e e e e BT

22141 - SUCTION PIPE - o e e :_-l

26862-PIPE BRACKET ASSEM...___.__.I
(INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC)

H 31083 - CROSS PIPE BRACKET ASSEM.___|
‘y/ T e (NOT SHOWN)
N

16663 -H. P. HOSE ASSEM.__ _ _ _ ____ |
CONSISTS OF :
BIOD-H.BHOBE. - . e s |

§510- GOUPLING_ ___________: 2
5516 - CLAMP _____ _____ """ 4
3468 - MACHINE BOLT_ _________ 4

6968 - L.P HOSE _ _ __—_________ |
2970 - GLAMP. _ ___ _____ " 2
3022 - SAE CAPSCREW 5/i6 X 1-1/2___2
2744 - SAE HEX NUT 5/16___ ______ 2
9602 - PIPE CLAMP. _ _ ___ ________ |
3457 - MACHINE BOLT_ __ _ _ _______ 1
17047 - JACK HOSE ASSEM.__ __ _ _ __ . 4
ACH GONSISTS OF:
17039-H. P HOSE __ _ ___ _______ |
5510 - COUPLING__ __________. 2
8516 - CLAMP.___ ______ " __ 4
3468 - MACHINE BOLT_ _— _____ 4

1079 - RAISE CROSS PIPE ASSEM._ __ _|
31080 - LOWER CROSS PIPE ASSEM._ __1

752

HYDRAULICS

B6X — | TO 32, INCL.




0t

\

I-VALVE: LEVER ASSEM.. __ __ _ 209068 22141 - SUCTION PIPE _ o oo 1
I-C.V. VALVE ASSEM._ _ ___ ___ 19925A 26862-PIPE BRAGKET ASSEM.. ___ .. '
1-OlL STRAINER ASSEM._ _ _ _ _ __2645 - (INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC)
I-FILTER TUBE CAP - _ ... ____. 26450

~GASKET- _ _ __ _ __ 2770 264668

1-BREATHER SCREEN_ _ __ ——— _. 2645

{-BREATHER SCREEN MESH_____ 2645

_—
< 31083 -CROSS PIPE BRACKET ASSEM.___|

N (NOT SHOWN)
’ ‘ R !
““““ i /\' 16709 H.P HOSE__ __________.{
\|-|| S810- GOUPLING. —_ - __ZZ222: 2
Dt —— 4
3468 - MAGHINE BOLT. _ -2~ 4

6968 - L.PHOSE . _ . _____ |
SCLAMP _ . _ . ___. 2
- SAE GAPSCREW 5/16 X |-1/2___2
2744 - SAE HEX NUT /16— ___ 2
9602 -PIPE CLAMP. _ _ _ _ _ ______ __ 1
3457 - MACHINE BOLT.. — — . __| |

17047 - JACK HOSE ASSEM._ _____ __4 4
EACH CONSISTS OF:
1I7039-H.PHOSE _ . — - - _____ |
8510 - COUPLING . — . _____.__ 2
5516 - CLAMP._ _ _ . ________ 4
3468 - MACHINE BOLT.. . __ __ - . 4

1079 - RAISE CROSS PIPE ASSEM._.___|

I-TANK GROUP (COMPLETE)_ _ _ __ 188720 31080 - LOWER CROSS PIPE ASSEM._ __|
lel P HOSE — - e 1786 |
SGLAMP. - - - oo oI 2970 ,
5-SAE CAPSCREW 76 X 1-1/2__ -
2-SAE REX NUT 8/6_________. I

1-TANK 8 VALVE BASE PLATE ASSM..31086:
UNCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC)

A/ A
25002- PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D-6 TRACTOR —— T46

HYDRAULICS B6X — 33 TO 53, INCL. -

c c c




J

I- RADIATOR BRAGE M.__ __2I1979
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING: ;
I- MACHINE BOLT_ _ _ _ _ _ 21958 =
1-PIPE CLAMP_ _ _ __ " i9602 S
1-BRACKET__ _ _ _ _ __ 978
4-USS CAPSCREW 3/8 X |-V/4_ _4903}
4-LOCKWASHER 3/8_ _ __ __ 550

1%

} G RN~
sslo cwmns.“.".".".?.‘.:‘.::z
= CLAMP: = - 2= o5 =07 4
use MACHINE BOLT_ _ ___ __ . 4
I- FRONT SUCTION HOSE ASSEM._2078I
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:
I- L. P HOSE . - e 12
____________ 2970
O SAE CAPSGREW 576 X /2=, 3022
2- SAE HEX NUT S/16_ _ _ _ __
PUMP GROUP_ _ _ __ __ _ _ ___ ___ |
(SEE PUMP PLATES)
22140 & 25002 PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D-6 TRACTOR 1449
HYDRAULICS B6X — 1 TO 53, INCL.

1
. /—csses o BT

< POWER. - PIPE. S o S o |




k44

| H.P HOSE ASSEM.__ . __ __ 26871

|—VALVE KNOB_ — . —_______36379

I—VALVE LEVER ASSEM... . 208068 Tee—

I-C.V. VALVE ASSEM....____19925A \ T ——
1-OIL STRAINER ASSEM..__. 26454 '

I~FILTER TUBE CAR.— . .. 26450
GASKE T e 264668

I~BREATHER SCREEN_._ ____ 26459 - V.. \H
~BREATHER SCREEN MESH__.26453 S i \\.

26862—-PIPE _BRKY, ASSEM.. .. __ —_
tNCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC

26873—SUCTION PIPE_ _ _ _ _ _ ___ 1
26861 —POWER PIPE_ _ _ . ___ _ _____| |

QT SHOWN 26373-CHOSS PIPE BRKT, ASSEM._.__I
. _ INCLUDES CAPSCREWS. BOLTS, ETC

1207 - L.PHOSE I-1/2 X 26 _ —__ __ |

2970- CLAMP -2 _ . "~ 2

{3022 - SAE CAPSCREW 5/16 X I-1/2___2

|2704 - SAE HEX NUT 5/16 - ——__ o2

89602—PIPE CLAMP_ _ __ _____ " ]

3450-MACHINE BOLT /2 X24/2 .
27377 -RAISE CROSS PIPE ASSEM.__|

27370 -LOWER CROSS PIPE ASSEM._ _|
7299-JACK HOSE ASSEM 4

N

I=TANK GROUP_ COMPLEIE . ____ 2647IA

I-TANK VALVE BASE PL. ASSEM.27374
INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC.

27297A & 27297B PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D6 TRACTOR

HYDRAULICS  B6X —54 TO 164, INCL.

c c c



€z

» 9 >

1-PIPE BRACKET ASSEM.. _ _ _ _ _ 26864
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:

1-MACHINE BOLT. __ _ _ __ __ 21958 p— N\ '\Y—’—Zﬁ%l -POWER PPE__ __ _ ______
I-CLAMR. __ _ ____ R 19602 ===
1-BRACKET- . _ _ ______"_ 26865 (

4-USS CAPSCREW 3/8 X I-1/4_ _49&3)}
4-LOCKWASHER 3/8._ _ _ . __ __ 5

1- SUCTION PIPE - . . 26873

2-SAE CAPSGREW 516 X |- I/2___-3022

2-SAE HEX NUT S/16___ _ " 274
2-CLAMR _ __ _ .. 2970
i=L.PHOSE_ . _____.____ 1207
PUMP GROUR. . _ _ _ — _ . ___ v
(SEE PUMP PLATES)
L_ 27297A 8 27297B PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D-6 TRAGTOR 1450

HYDRAULICS B6X — 54 TO 164, INCL.



L4

| H.P HOSE ASSEM.— . . 27520

|—VALVE KNOB_ — — ——______36379

|—VALVE LEVER ASSEM.___ 209068 o A by

|=C.V. VALVE ASSEM.—cee 19925A e g
|-OIL STRAINER ASSEM.____ 26454) ]

- \‘

I-FILTER TUBE CAR.__ _ __ 26450 ;\\

I=GASKE T aal o 264668) P ) N 'L ’\ e
! St

I~BREATHER SCREEN— ————— 26459 : Wrs \H\

|~BREATHER SCREEN MESH_..26453 / ‘ ‘/\L » \\.

26862—PIPE _BRKT, ASSEM._. _ St
INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC.

26873—SUCTION PIPE e !
26870-POWER PIPE . - |

26373-CROSS PIPE BRKT. ASSEM.___!
INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC.

1207 - L.PHOSE 1-/2 X 26 — ——— — -
2970- CLAMP I-V2 _
{3022 - SAE CAPSCREW 5/16 X I-1/2___2
2744 - SAE HEX NUT 5/16- - — —— -, ~e
19602—PIPE CLAMP_ |

3450-MACHINE BOLT 1/2 X2-/2 __|
47761 -RAISE CROSS PIPE ASSEM.__|
Q;Zg ~-LOWER CROSS PIPE ASSEM.__!|

~n—-

-JACK HOSE ASSEM._ . __ 4
7786—1..P. HOSE .. 472 X 3. -

~—.
2970—CLAMPS I-I/2 2

3022-SAE CAPSCREW S5/16XI1-/2__2
L7§4—SAE HEX NUT S/ ——__.-2

I-TANK GROUP_ SQMBLEIE . __2647IA

1=TANK VALVE BASE PL. ASSEM.27374:
INCLUDES CAPSCREWS, BOLTS, ETC.

27297D PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D6 TRACTOR

HYDRAULICS B6X — 165 AND UP

' - ' 'a



4

0 0 .

2-SAE CAPSCREW /16 X |- 1/2_.__-3022
2-SAE HEX NUT 5/16 - — — —— .

2-CLAMR. . o e e — = 2970
=L P HOSE o o 1207

(SEE PUMP PLATES)

27297D PACKING BOX GROUP FOR D-6 TRACTOR

|- MAGHINE BOLT- — —— ——— __ 2195 26870- POWER PIPE____ _
e et 19602
I-BRACKET ______"7"7~ 26865
4-USS CAPSCREW 3/8 X I-1/4_ 490
4-LOCKWASHER 38— __ __ . 550
27520 - H. P HOSE ASSEM.__ _
1~ SUGTION PIPE - — - - ————— . 26873 S

MP GROUR- _ __ _ _ _ _ _ _ —

1451

HYDRAULICS B6X — 165 AND UP




9¢

8—-SAE STUD /2X2-3/4_. ____ 20914

8-S, HEX NUT Ww2_______ 2741
8—LOCKWASHER 1/2_ _ . ___ _ $52

I-RELIEF VAWVE CAP __ __ __ 25373
I—ADJUSTING SCREW_ ___ ___ 52938

I—USS HEX NUT 5/8_. _______3874
I-COPPER WASHER 5/8_ .. _ 15667

I-RELIEF VALVE CAP _ _ ____ 19889 %
1—SPRING SEAT _ ___ __ ___ __ 14530

I-SPRING_ _ __. ___ _ ___ ___ 2890 ———
I-STEEL BALL_ o . . ____14529

I—SPRING BALL SEAT______.
{PART OF ASSEMBLY 29I58)
I-USS SET SCREW /4X3/4_ __ 2424

J—LEAD BAL!
PART OF'ASSEMBLY 29!53)

I

3225-WOODRUFF KEY"70_ _ _ _ i

20913-GASKETY . . |

19899—-ROTARY SEAL ASSEM._ __ _ f
19898—SEAL SPRING SEAT.____ _ _ !
21294A—SPRING _ _ __ __ . __ _ __ __ l
19927A—TOP VALVE CAP__ _ _ _ __ |

————— 19895-GASKET - — 2

Z I

19929-VALVE CORE _ . . .| |

29I58 —VALVE BODY ASSEM_ _ _ _ _ i

f————————————————-19928-BOTTOM CAP___ _ __ . __ |

3-SAE STUD 172X 1-3/4. . _ . ___209I6 /
I-SAEHEXNUT W2 _ _ _ __ 2741
3-LOCKWASHER 172 _ _ __ 52 ‘ 15667 COPPER WASHER 5/8. _ _ _1
# 3874—USS HEX NUT S/8____ ___ |
19932 A~ADJUSTING SCREW ASSEM. I
19925A C.V. VALVE GROUP 511
VALVE B6X — 1 AND UP

'

N




PUMP PLATES

NOTE: Repair Parts are sold by LaPlant-Choate
Manufacturing Company for servicing all pump
models shown on the following pages. When you
wish to purchase a complete pump, however,
order the current model (P7AR Pump Group No.
42323A), regardless of the model now being
used on your equipment.

27



>

dANd
1] 5
MOT3R ™8 ALAIHL ¥-03 WOdd SIOLOVAL dnodm dwna . 2-d B I-d 9 )
STV MO G3SN dNOAD dWNd 1-d- 11812 5 ~
dn >R 9-03 WOAd SAOLVAL . — — ® ®
TIV NO @3sN dNOMD dWnd 2-d - 0020Z,, > ¥ & \
0 @ 111011
: %z O R, : :
¥ EE— N \
e, /3 AAAAARRANARARMANRA N
\‘.\\{\\
S ¢
NS MIADSAVD AOLOVAL QL dWnd | Jc6v | v | vy . dnd ONIAVIA | 26261 | 2 | 22
MIADSLIS | S2vZ | Z |ev avad IAINA | ZoZozZ | | | 12
S M3IAISAVI | Le0S | | | v avIO 23741 | 10202 | | | 02
o Mm3Asdvo |89202 | S | IV TV ONIA4S LN3L3A | 12621 | | 61
13NSYD A0LOVAL OL dWNd |6€202 | 2 | OV ONIAdS IN3L3a | 11ezi| | | 8t
- A3N0D A01IVAL QL dWNd | 18212 | | |6€ [NH HOLMD | 20202 | | | 2!
MIAISAVD | 7605 | | |2¥ ONIA4S DNIXOVA ITONVH WVD | Oveel | | | 8E 23IN0D ONISNOH HOLNTD | S2202| | | 21
M3ADSdYD | GI812Z| S | 1Y AIHSYM DNIADS ONDIDVd | 6€66!1 | | | ¢ DNAdS VaS | €8181| | | SI
10N s2 ONIDIDVA L4VHS HOLMD | SLIel | | |98 A1BWASSY VIS AAVLOA | 2LI6I [ | | ¥I
DNIIVE L4VHS 23701 | L6l | | |2 13MNSYD DNISNOH ONI2V3E | 12261 | 2 | s 39V DNIAAS IN313Qa [S020Z | | | €I
av3O INAa | oLlel | 1 | 12 13XSVYD ONISNOH AV3O MNVAD | v2202 | | | Ve 14VHS 3AI30 NIV | 70202 | 1 | 21
ava 23101 | 16l | | | o2 LTISYD ONISNOH avaD | 04261 | Z | €% 14wHS a31Q1 | €020Z | | | 1!
14VHS 3AIA NIVIW | 01812 | | | 21 13INSYO VIS WOVAHAVIA | 9€Z6l | | | ZE 2AINIVLIA WIS | 96161 | | | O
14vHS 23701 | L9t6t | t | 11 23IHSYMNI01 | 80261 | 9 | I€ AIVAS AVAD L BLI6L | ) | ©
ONISNOH Av3D AINNI | 89161 | | | 9 anis 3Lvid eS| ZLzek| 9 | 0% ONISNOH HOLAD | Z120Z| | | ©
dvyd ONIVIE 210 | €181z | | | ¥ ADI 43IN3000M | e12€ | 2 |62 304 HOLMD | S1202| | | 2
AM8WISSY AV3ID HOLATD | 8S8IZ| | | | M0 L4YHS 33101 | v6zel | | | 82 ONISNOH 23D A3NNI | 21202 | | 2
FWVS DVIdIY HOIHM S1AVd HNIMOTT04 AIHSYAVDID0T | log6l | | | L2 ONISNOH DNIAVIA | 25261 | 2 | S
. _ 3HL 40 NOILAIDXI FHL HLIM dWnd ANN W01 | LLl6l| 2 |92 dvD ONI2V2R 231N0 | I1szél| | | ¥
2-d 3HL 204 1431 3IHL LV QLS AV ONI3VIE 14VHS 33101 | 66812 | | | S MoV LN3L3Q | 20202 | | €
AHL SV FaV Siavd 1V (333020 ONIX ONIZVI8 LdVHS 33101 | 65912 | | | ¥ AT9WASSY JTANVH HILND | 12202( 1| 2
AV dWNd 1d V 204 S1AVd NIHM :310N 3INOD ONMAV2Q | 86261 | 2 | €2 AK1BWASSY ava9 HOLNTD | €2202( | I
NOILAI142530 TIANN | AR | WAS NOILdIADS30 AN [TD][WAS NOILdI20S30 IR/AWN ws

28



67

J

J

®

coNTULLNT 3

g

P S G S e

DESCRIPTION (P-2A)

CLUTCH GEAR COUPLING
CLUTCH HANDLE ASSEMBLY
DETENT RACK

OUTLR BEARING CAP
BEARING HOUSING ASSEMBLY
INNER GEAR HOUSING

CLUTCH FORK
CLUTCH HOUSING

MAIN DRIVE SHAFT

DETENT SPRING
DETENT SPRING BALL
IDLER GEAR

DRIVE GEAR

BEARING CUP

BEARING CONE

IDLER SHAFT BEARING
LOCK NUT

LOCK WASHER

IDLER SHAFT BUSHING

| [REQTD|

N=P=N=—h =N == N=—===NNOCOI

: i 8
;@" ' ;Emmﬂmmmmag\)\j§;7//
x\\\\\}\‘“—‘“‘n‘f)}”, ‘J\t’§‘\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\3 2227 AN
e D e e e e Bl 22N
A= NN \\\\\\\i,\\\,\\””“\

A

]
/.

i
AT

SYM. |REQD

o
ARSI T

|NUMBER DESCRIPTION (P-1A)
NOTE: WHEN PARTS FOR A PIA ARE
BEING ORDERED ALL PARTS ARE AS THEY
ARE LISTED AT THE LEFT FOR
THE P-ZAPUMP WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
THE FOLLOWING WHICH REPLACE SAME.

2189 | OUTER BEARING CAP

19168 | INNER GEAR HOUSING

19167 | IDLER SHAFT

21892 | MAIN DRIVE SHAFT

1917) | IDLER GEAR

19170 | DRIVE GEAR

19172 | IDLER SHAFT BEARING

21815 | CAP SCREW 5}

23967 | CAP SCREW 4

4926  CAP SCREW 3}

NUMBER DESCRIPTION (P-2A)
3219 WOODRUFF KEY
21890 | SEAL RETAINER STUD
19208 | LOCK WASHER
19270 | GEAR HOUSING GASKET
1927\A | BEARING HOUSING GASKET
19175 | CLUTCH SHAFT PACKING
19939 | PACKING SPRING WASHER
19940 | CAM HANDLE PACKING SPRING
21893 | GASKET & COUPLING SEAL ASSEMBLY
21887 | PUMP TO TRACTOR GASKET
Z1865 | CRANK HANDLE SOCKET
21867 | DRIVE SHAFT CRANK JAW
21879 | CRANK HANDLE
21869 | OUTER BEARING CAP NUT
1868 | CAP SEAL COLLAR
25375 | CAP NUT GASKET,
21878 | CRANK JAW SEAL
21888 | SEAL RETAINING RING
4937 | PUMP TO TRACTOR CAP SCREW 52
20268 | CAP SCREW 62 53
20269 | CAP SCREW 5° 54’
2428 | SET SCREW 55
Z427 | SET SCREW 56
4931 CAP SCREW b} 57
21864 | REAR PUMP BEARING CAP COVER
21889 | REAR PUMP CAP COVER GASKET 552

m 2885 P2ZA PUMP-USED ON
J  TRACTORS RD-6 & UP

P-IA & P-2A PUMP GROUP

——=ho--N

SYM [REQD [NUMBER

4908

*21894
TRACTORS RD-4, 30 & BELOW

DESCRIPTION  (P-2A)
CAP SCREW
MAIN DRIVE SHAFT NUT

NU

SEAL RETAINER STUD NUT
LOCK WASHER

COTTER PIN

PIPE PLUG ¢
ZERK FITTING

RIA PUMP USED ON

552

PUMP




o€

SYMIREQD|NUMBER DESGRIPTION (P-28) SYMIREQD|NUMBER|  DESCRIPTION (P-28) 'SYM [REQD|NUMBER DESCRIPTION ~ (P-1B)
i |1 20208 | CLUTCH GEAR COUPLING 27| 4 |3219 | woODRUFF KEY NOTE: WHEN PARTS FOR A RIC ARE
z 1 jzo22t CLUTCH HANDLE ASSEMBLY 28 & | 21890 SEAL RETAINER STUD BEING ORDERED ALL PARTS ARE AS THEY
3 I |20206 | OETENT RACK 29| 6 [19208 LOCK WASHER ARE LISTED AT THE LEFT FOR
4 | 21874 OUTER BEARING CAP 30 2 | R270 GEAR HOUSING GASKET THE P-2CPUMP WITH THE EXCEPTION OF
5 2 [19252A BEARING HOUSING ASSEMABLY 3 2 [19271A BEARING HOUSING GASKET THE FOLLOWING WHICH REPLACE SAME,
6 1 {20212 INNER GEAR HOUSING 3z I 19175 CLUTCH SHAFT PACKING 4 i 2189t OUTER BEARING CAP
7 [} 20218 CLUTCH FORK 33 1 19939 PACKING SPRING WASHER 6 I 19168 INNER GEAR HOUSING
8 1 (21862 CLUTCH MOUSING 34 ] 19940 CAM HANDLE PACKING SPRING H | 12167 IDLER SHAFT
9 1 (9179 GEAR SPACER 35 t 21893 GASKET & COUPLING SEAL ASSEMBLY 2 I 21892 MAIN DRIVE SHAFT
0 | |21884 SEAL RETAINER 36| 2 |21887 PUMP TO TRACTOR GASKET 9 i 19171 IDLER GEAR
1] | 20203 iDLER SHAFT 37 . 20 l 19170 DRIVE GEAR
74 I 21866 MAIN DRIVE SHAFT 38 i 21867 DRIVE SHAFT CRANK JAW 23 ] 19172 10LER SHAFT DE:AEING
131 DETENT SPRING CAGE 39 | | | 25379 | AUXILIARY FRONT PUMP CRANK A3SEMBLY 464 | jzIBIS CAP SCREW 3%
14 1 9P ROTARY SEAL ASSEMBLY 40 ! 21864A| OUTER BLARING CAP 47 ' 23 7/ CAP SCREW 4
13 t |1983 SEAL SPRING 41 A 4 492¢ CAP SCREW 53
13 ! ZOZO{ CLUTCH HLB 42 { !
17 I T SPRING ] \ [ .
| || DTN SR L a3 25315 | FRONT CAP GASKET svM[REQDINUMBER]  DESCRIPTION (P-27)
9 i 20201 IDLER GEAR 45 1 4 | 4937 PUMP TO TRAC]:OR CAP SCREW 52 ] 4908 CAP /SCREW
20} 1 }zoz0z | ORIVE GEAR 46t | | 20268 | CAP SCREW 62 53 1 4 z747/ MAIN DRIVE SHAFT NUT
20 | 2 119297 | BLARING CUP 471 | | 20269 | CAP SCREW 5~ 54 | 1 |z7at! |NUT
22| 2 (w9298 -BEARING CONE 48| 2 |z428 SET SCREW
23| 2 121859 {DLER SHAFT BEARING 49 i 2427 SET SCREW . gz 2 §g27 fg@kxg;ﬁgRER STUD NUT
24| 2 ez LOCK NUT 49| 4 {4931 CAP SCREW bé 57 | 3029 COTTER PIN
2% | 1930\ LOCK WASHER 50
26| 1| 129966 | IDLER SHAFT BUSHING 5 | ®|58 | 1 |21972 |PIPE PLUG ASSEMBLY
59 | 1 |32z8 |ZERK FITTING
®| 60 | t |4909 |CAP SCREW
2 ® @KF@ ORCRORDI TN
A - . ; S ) .
@ =5 — fft - @ ) @\@@
1 ) g i ; .
W Swovan ™ I - , %
B ST T == = BT —®
g \ ‘\0 v [
x Y/ ] >
®/ (2 . / N
2 = .
7= ~@
: - 7 ® “25339 P19 PUMP (FRONT)
/ .7 - i " “25382 P28 PUMP (FRONT)
. S - Y 1 " “21836 PIA PUMP (REAR) !
/ b 1_ ‘ - - *22009 ViA PUMP (REAR) i
@& ~~IJ{ 1T \\ I L
7 p j é@ | P2C(F) & PZBIR) 2. MP USED ON PICF & PIBR) PUMP USED ON
NN RORT G OH TRACTORS RD-6 & UP ‘ TRACTORS RD-4, 30 & BELOW 553
P-IB & P-2B8 PUMP_CROUP -

'




dnind

2¢S 3lvd dnozo diNnd P-d8 €-d
€SE0¢E 2av3a. vd
292 avad vd
05257 _INodd 7d 2
X ? ? ?
5129t INOE€d N2 N
SERWIN KRIATIEN a0 _} 1 :
[am
8 ——| N
vy e e £
Wannat @ R — N\
[ '
| i o meE
f ool 7277
o é ! ]r N = == :
~, ——r——— — — ]
K{\? ! / SN\ % =
NN
= e @92 ; i
(LZ‘!\\ N7
-
v | e anH HOLMD| ewese| | | 9
IHSYM ONIIdS BNIIVA| ec66l| | | 4t
20V ONRIAS INA130| soesz| | | 91
Nid TaM00 | O€Z22] v | I¥ ANN 0 LAYHS 3A3a{ 0v29z( ¢ | St
s | o ONISNOH ONIIVIR| (5292 2 |
| . ON AN213G [ dVD ONIZVIE 23UN0| 9523 ] | | €l
(ON124S SIAMONI) WISSY W3S AAVIOH 1| & NYC OINVED) LIvks 3N (981l | [ 2
| SNIAdS SNDOK 1| e N dv) SNRIVIE TUN0 | Yraliz| 1 | 1l
; ONIN 14VHS HOLTD|. SUEI| | | 28 W04 LMY | SRE| 1 | O
MIAISAY) dvD ONRIVIS 231N0 |  veer o TV ONRIIS INAL3A eu| | | SE ONISNOH V39 UaNNI|  Z1Z2| | [3
A 4 6ITEl ¥ | vE beo. /] (/AN ]
M SNILU4 TIO!  otwzi | ) %9
ONISNOH av30 AINNI| 896 -3 M 138 awvt | | &
M2AXS1IS| evel z | i€
Nid 2L 60E! | | Ok AWINISSY VOV LIS NN | IRR| | L
TBHSYMNOOT 2012%4L QL diNnd 9ss| v | X
-KWNISSY AVID B LAMS INNG| 52292 L 1NN 1IVHS 3AIX0[ I [BK:
} ‘ NSO VD ONRIVAD 200 | ¢ ola
| ANN X3H 3ve| oSLzl ¥ | <R KMBAISSY M’B.L‘NHS ol vrI) | 9
ISV JONVH LD 1 £ 6192 0 ANLS 20LWAL AL dWnd| O v X1BA3SSY RN S
ATINISSY AVIOR LIVHS 43N | 22292 2 SNIRNVID dWNd| 6£29Z ¥ | T ARSSY W3S mnmvum €681Z] | 1 4
TN 4 40 KISV 3'\QNVH HOLND | L6192 2 13IXSVO JdVD INCRd] Siese| | | € x99}
NOLLDIDX3 HLIM QEVONVLS IMOTI0) ML 50 NOLAINA oNISNOH avao| oLzel| 2 | 2 o)
SV 3VS cidnd Av3Z P || 3HL HIM v ML 204 LA ML I 3UST) LFNSVO ONISNOH oNRivad | €5292( 2 | 12 | -siave T19vINIES-KIWISSY INISOH 1IN 96292 | | €
€S€0E_203 Siavd TV AV AJHL SV 3V SLavd 1V 0333000 éLVALAdWd| 89z] 2 | O XWWISSY ONVH KM | 12202) ) | 2
A01ovalL 2-0.203 Add ONIZU I8V €-d Vv 004 SLEvd NIHM 310N ONITINGD V39 HLMD| Q00| | | 6 K18IAISSY INVID) dWNd INCES AaVITOW | 6lesZ] | |
€-d NOLAIDS3A | 3RAIN | 0] 7-d  NOUAIISI0] WAN| 0 musi V-4 NOLISH Mlm mus]

r

r

31




(43

I-COUPLING HOUSING ASSM. _ 41501
(consists of

FHOUSING ___ __ ___ . __ 4I1S02
FSEAL SEAT______ 26236
I-SEAL ASSM..._ ___ ____ 26238

I-DRAIN PLUG — 21872

IIDLER SHAFTA&GEAR ASSM.26244

THESE PARTS FORM A GROUP AND CANNOT
BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY.
ORDER GROUP 44209A

I-DRIVE SHAFT &GEAR ASSM.__ 4l517\‘

42320-PLATE___ ___ ___ __ 2
26239-BEARING___ ___ ___ ___ 4
25375-GASKET___ ____ __ ___ |

/@ 21864BCOVER__ ___ ___ __ __ I

NZN SNNVWAN

o (+ SN NNAN

i
\

SFECIAL NOTE FOR ORDERING REPAIRS

PUMPS WITH ROUND POWER 8 SUCTION PORT
BOSSES USE 2~ 19270- GASKETS AT'@
PUMPS WITH OCTAGON POWER & SUCTION
PORT BOSSES DO NOT USE GASKETS AT ®

2I867-CRANK JAW___ ____ |

2427-SET SCREW—— . ___|

FRUBKEVSS AN e AT g
1%
—
P —————43912-DOWELPN __ __ __ 4
[ 26256-OUTER BEARING CAP___|
)
4920-USS. CAPSCREW__ __ __ 6
26253-GASKET ___ __ ____ __ 2
42316 -GASKET 2
1139

PUMP

42323A-P7A-R_PUMP_GROUP

P




€€

J

1-VELLUMOID GASKET. _ _ _ ___ 50265
4-STUD 3/4 X 5-8._ - . __33510
4-SAE HEX NUT 3/4_ _ __ ___. 2750}
4-LOCKWASHER 3/4_ _ _ _ _ ___ '~ 556,

41516A - DRIVE SHAFT -COUPLING ASSEMBLY_ ___1|

CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:

50565 - SPLINE COUPLING_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 1

50249-CHAIN. — — — _  _ _ _ _ _ _ __ |
—50504- SPROCKET COUPLING_. _ _ _ -~ _|

il

/3095 = SETSOREW . L =L m Lo |

A

SR

P

\oasznqpn-n PUMP GR

(SEE PLATE 1139)

42960-B P7A-R PUMP 8 COUPLING GROUP

]

PUMP




ve

l'COUPLéNG HOUSI:{(; ASSM._ _ _41501

(CONSISTS O
"HOUSING _ . 41502
I-SEAL SEAT_ _ _ _ __ 26236
I-SEAL ASSM._ __ _ __ _ __ 26238

|~DRIVE SHAF T8 GEAR ASSM._ _ F—

42320-PLATE - — — . — —— 2

26239-BEARING . . . — 4
253 75-GASKET . _ . — |
218648-COVER

2186T-CRANK JAW__ __ __ _ _ i

P D16 [7\NANNNNANNN\N
— = 2427-SET SCREW_ _ _ _ _|
I-GASKET_ _ _ _ __ __ 21887
+ 32019-KEY_. . _ 2
N >
N Lo
43912-DOWEL PIN__ _ __ ___ 4
N
-DRAIN PLUG_ _ _ _ _ _
DRAIN PLUG 21972 AN 26256-OUTER BEARING CAP |
SR\ ZLSNNNNY
4920-USS CAPSCREW_ ____6
IFIDLER SHAFT 8 GEAR ASSM._ _ 26253-GASKET _ . . 2
26244
42316-GASKET_ __ — _ _ _. 2
THESE PARTS FORM A GROUP AND CANNOT
(A) BE PURCHASED SEPARATELY.
ORDER GROUP 44209
44568 PUMP GROUP (P7L) W76

PUMP

, &

(«




S¢

v > >

41516A - DRIVE SHAFT COUPLING ASSEMBLY. ___I
CONSISTS OF THE FOLLOWING:

Ul WU

]

U

1-VELLUMOID GASKET_ . . ___ 50265

4-STUD 3/4 X S-78 . _ _ ____ 33510 \

4-SAE HEX NUT 3/4_ _ _____. 2750]

4-LOCKWASHER 3/4_ __ _ . __ _ 556, /

44568A PIvL PUMP GROUP_... . . _—_ 1

446188 P7A1, PUMP 8 COUPLING GRQOUP 1446

PUMP



dnN ANV | —X94 AIvN9 YOolLviavy

SHOLOVYHL 13S3I0 OF B (90N) 90 HO3 H3JWNE B8 Q¥VNO ¥OLVIAVYH

esvi

(o] e)

A 00

17~ = 7'N3SSV ¥3dNNB-0Sive

2G.p27'W3ISSV TINNVHO 1NOddNS ¥3dNNB-|

0
Y (+) 00000
':o":O:o"oo:o:o%o G cog:pc 000
0 007020 0°00L-0 000000000
AR GEEG
070 05,0 0 000000
07,0 o 0 (eXe) 000
%00 0%P, Ooogoc ;f TN
00007 G0 000G
© 0% XIS o
000

————— WN3SSVY QuVNO ¥OLVIavY-|

37




3-FRONT PUMP GUARD. - ———__.I|

7 000
' 998593
[ 0932620
0906308
| | 8082383
L | 0202090
| | 93080398983
\ O O O .."D"
09898
\ o wowomowoma
_/W_no o %o i e)e)
4
3
g
g
3
S

1453

RADIATOR GUARD 8 PUMP GUARD FOR D6 (RD6) & 40 DIESEL TRACTORS

RADIATOR GUARD

38

B6X — 1 AND UP



DRILLED HOLES IN "CATERPILLAR" TRACK FRAMES FOR ATTACH-
ING LAPLANT-CHOATE EQUIPMENT ON D6 and RS TRACTORS.

Diagram "A" shows the former hole spacing and drilling
used on former Tractors when Tractors were ordered
drilled for LaPlant-Choate equipment on special request.

3434434 4 343,434

Ve
A4

Diagram A

Diagram "B" shows the revised hole spacing ana
drilling which will be standard on all new Tractors
effective with D6 Tractors 2H6146 and up RS Tractors
4H1137 and up.

.ﬁ3:7._3éJL<3, o 4 3353 4

Va

/ﬁ
3 : ! ! 'C A %4
' - 58

-

Diagram B

If you receive new equipment drilled in agccordance
with diagram "B" and attempt to put it on a Tractor
which has the former drilling, it will be necessary
to ream out the two upper horizontal holes in track
channels with 49/64" drill using 3/4" bolts and
leaving the lower horizontal bolt hole blank.

39

Track Frame Hole Drilling Plate #629



